
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 16.09.13 

 

LOCAL PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

24 September 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Searles 

Cllrs. Bosley, Clark, Mrs. Dawson, Gaywood, Mrs. Morris, Mrs. Purves, Mrs. Sargeant and 

Williamson 

Other Members:  

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 2 July 2013, as a correct record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 
4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Councillor Ian Bosley 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Housing and Energy Conservation Officer   Pat Smith 

Tel: 01732 227355 

 Presentation 

 

  

7. Conservation Areas and Permitted Development 

Rights  

 

 
Alan Dyer 

Tel: 01732 227961 

 

 Presentation 

 

  

8. Approval of Neighbourhood Plan Areas for 

Chevening and Hextable  

 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 
Richard Morris 

Tel: 01732 227430 

9. Airports Commission - Long Term Capacity Options  (Pages 21 - 160) 

 
Steve Craddock 

Tel: 01732 227315 

 
10. Work Plan  (Pages 161 - 162) 

 
 

 



 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

LOCAL PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Searles (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Bosley, Clark, Gaywood,  Mrs. Morris, Mrs. Purves and Mrs. Sargeant  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Williamson 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Mrs. Hunter be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Mrs. Hunter in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Searles be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 

 

 

3. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

4. Minutes  

 
In response to a query concerning whether Action 1 – ‘Officers to provide Members a 

briefing note explaining the status of the Allocations and Development Management Plan 

before and after inspection’ within the minutes, the Group Manager, Planning advised 

that he would arrange for this to be done for all members of the committee as soon as 

possible.  A Member commented that it would also be useful to have a list of planning 

supplementary documents and which ones had or had not been adopted. 

 

Action 1:  The Group Manager, Planning to circulate the briefing note on 

Allocations and Development Management Plan as previously agreed, and a list 

of supplementary planning documents. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework 

Advisory Group held on 31 January 2013 be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee - 2 July 2013 

2 

 

5. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Local Planning and Environment advised that he had monthly 

meetings with Officers.  It was early days in his new position.  He had recently opened 

two lots of tenders and had a briefing on Gypsy sites.  He also advised that the former 

Kent Waste Partnership had re-launched itself with the new names ‘Kent Resource 

Partnership.’  The Partnership had been flagged by Parliament as an example of best 

practice. 

 

The Chairman advised that on behalf of the Portfolio Holder, she would be attending a 

launch at the Weald of a new campaign entitled “Caps On”, encouraging caps to be left 

on glass bottles at time of recycling.   

 

A Member queried whether the commitment to a briefing on traveller sites given under 

the old governance structure would be upheld.  The Group Manager, Planning confirmed 

that it had been given and it was hoped that a briefing would be arranged before the 

consideration of the report September.  The Portfolio Holder for Local Planning and 

Environment invited members to attend his portfolio holder briefing on Thursday 4 July 

2013 at 3 p.m. where this would be discussed. 

 

6. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 

 

7. Scope of Officer Responsibilities  

 
The Group Manager – Planning; Head of Environmental and Operational Services; and 

Head of Housing and Communications gave brief presentations to the meeting regarding 

their areas of responsibility and which of these areas came within the remit of the 

Advisory Committee. They also explained which matters they considered would be key 

upcoming issues and future challenges faced. 

 

Within planning policy a Member queried why the national planning policy framework had 

not been mentioned and commented on the helpful document the Group Manager 

Planning had produced setting out how Sevenoaks complied with the framework, 

summarising the main issues and concerns arising from the provision of new 

development whilst protecting the environment.  With reference to the new permitted 

development rights, the Group Manager Planning advised that all Members should have 

received a copy of the presentation he had given to the Town and Parish Councils and he 

was happy to receive any questions Members may have.  Members were concerned as to 

whether there was anyway to protect areas that were in the early stages of becoming a 

conservation area.  The Group Manager Planning advised that these areas were only 

protected if they had already been designated before the end of May 2014.  It was a 

lengthy process and if there were an attempt to speed up the process it could be at the 

expense of reviewing existing Conservation Area Management Plans (CAMPs).  With 

reference to listed buildings there was a commitment in the Core Strategy to prepare a 

local list and if a parish council wished to take a lead in this there was guidance 

available.  However sites identified within neighbourhood plans did not circumvent the 

formal process but did provide evidence to justify designation.   

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee - 2 July 2013 

3 

 

Action 2:  Conservation Officer to be asked to supply information on identifying 

possible properties for listing to the Hextable Parish Clerk. 

 

In response to questions the Head of Environmental and Operational Services advised 

that it was not possible to use red diesel, but the Council did have it’s own fuel pumps 

and the tendered cost of diesel was lower bought direct compared to filling station 

prices.  Non statutory services such as Cesspool emptying and trade waste collections  

were regularly reviewed as they needed to remain profitable and helped subsidise 

statutory duties.  If they were not financially viable consideration would be given to 

withdrawing the service.  The Council did not always supply the cheapest price but the 

customer base remained high due to the high level of service provided.   

 

Members agreed that they would like the Housing Standards and Energy Conservation 

Officer to attend a future meeting.  

 

 

8. Work Plan  

 
Members discussed the draft work plan and the following was agreed: 

 

• Westerham Conservation Area Management Plan to be moved to the meeting in 

March 2013; 

• the Housing and Energy Conservation Officer to attend the meeting in September 

2013; 

• a report to come to the meeting in September on the possibility of mitigating the 

impact of the new permitted development rights on potential CAMPs, with a short 

presentation; 

• a standing item on monitoring key performance indicators for the Committee’s 

areas of responsibility; 

• the Group Manager, Planning to discuss with the Senior Planning Policy Officer a 

suitable timescale to report to the meeting on the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL); and 

• a future report if felt necessary after the seminar on affordable housing 

contributions to take place in September 2013. 

 

Members felt that an extra meeting may be required around January 2013 if it was felt 

necessary. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2013 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Group Manager, Planning to circulate the 

briefing note on Allocations and Development 

Management Plan as previously agreed, and a 

list of supplementary planning documents. 

Email sent 16.07.13 A Dyer Ext: 7196 

ACTION Conservation Officer to be asked to supply 

information on identifying possible properties 

for listing to the Hextable Parish Clerk. 

Email sent 16.07.13 A Dyer Ext: 7196 

 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

APPROVAL OF NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREAS FOR CHEVENING AND HEXTABLE 

Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 24 September 2013 

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer 

Status: For consideration  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  

Chevening and Hextable Parish Councils have applied to designate the parishes as 

Neighbourhood Plan areas, in order to potentially bring forward a Neighbourhood Plan. 

This report outlines the details of these requests.  

This report supports the Key Aims of the Community Plan  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ian Bosley  

Contact Officer(s) Tony Fullwood ext.7178 / Mikyla Smith ext.7357 

Recommendation to Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee:  

The Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee advise that the Portfolio Holder 

approve the designation of Neighbourhood Plan Areas for Chevening and Hextable for the 

areas set out in Appendices B and C. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To allow for the preparation of Neighbourhood Plans in accordance with government 

guidance.  

Introduction and Background – Neighbourhood Planning 

1 Members will be aware that under the provisions of The Localism Act a town or 

parish council can prepare a Neighbourhood Plan, which once adopted, will form 

part of the Development Plan for the Local Planning Authority (LPA). One of the 

first steps is to apply to the District Council to designate the Neighbourhood Plan 

Area. The District Council must then go out to public consultation for a six week 

period and invite representations. In order for an area to be appropriate it should 

be coherent, consistent, and appropriate in planning terms. The Act states that 

unless there are valid planning reasons for refusal, the LPA should designate 

proposed neighbourhood plan areas. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

Neighbourhood Area Designation Requests 

2 Chevening and Hextable Parish Councils have submitted proposed Neighbourhood 

Areas for consideration. The Hextable area reflects the future boundary of 

Hextable Parish, following boundary changes recommended by the 2012 

Community Governance Review, which will take place in 2015. The designation 

requests from each parish, which include a map of the proposed areas, can be 

seen in Appendices B and C. The Chevening area covers the current parish as no 

changes are proposed to the parish boundary. 

3 Hextable’s designation request, due to the boundary change in 2015, includes 

land which is currently part of Swanley parish. Swanley Town Council has 

confirmed that they have no objection to Hextable using the agreed post-2015 

boundary for the Neighbourhood Area designation request.  

4 A Consultation Statement has been prepared for each area (Appendix A) which 

illustrates that the proper procedures have been followed. No comments were 

received during the six week consultation period in response to the area 

designation requests. The proposed areas are appropriate in planning terms for 

the long term planning of the area and it is recommended that the proposed 

Neighbourhood Plan Areas should be designated. 

5 It is recommended that Portfolio Holder approval is sought for the designation of 

Neighbourhood Plan Areas for Chevening and Hextable, and that in accordance 

with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (7) the following are 

published as soon as possible after designation: 

• the name of the neighbourhood area, 

• a map which identifies the area, and 

• the name of the relevant body who applied for the designation. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

None  

Key Implications 

Financial  

Funding for local planning authorities to support neighbourhood planning can be applied 

for from the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG). Any cost will be 

met by the existing budget and DCLG funding, which will be applied for in due course. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Neighbourhood Plans are prepared under planning legislation. The regulations regarding 

notification of adoption/approval of these documents will be followed. 

The designation of Neighbourhood Plan Areas following existing or future parish 

boundaries is an administrative procedure that in itself holds minimal risk to Sevenoaks 

District Council.     

Agenda Item 8

Page 8



 

Equality Impacts  

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No The designation of Neighbourhood Plan 

Areas following existing or future parish 

boundaries is an administrative procedure 

that in itself has no equalities 

implications.   

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

N/A  

 
 

Appendices Appendix A – Consultation Statements 

Appendix B – Chevening Neighbourhood Area 

Designation request 

Appendix C – Hextable Neighbourhood Area 

Designation request 

Mr Richard Morris 

Chief Planning Officer 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Sevenoaks District Council 

 

Proposed Neighbourhood Plan Areas Consultation Statement 

 

Introduction 

This document provides a record of the publication which took place regarding the 

Chevening and Hextable proposed Neighbourhood Plan areas and related 

Neighbourhood Planning bodies. The formal publication period provides members of the 

public and other key stakeholders an opportunity to submit comments on the proposed 

neighbourhood plan area and proposed neighbourhood planning body.  

It sets out the methods used to publicise the publication process along with the main 

findings from the publication. As this was only a publication process, the response rate 

was not expected to be high.  

The Council publicised the Chevening and Hextable proposed Neighbourhood Plan Areas 

for 6 weeks, from 25 July 2013 to 5 September 2013. 

This consultation included the following information submitted by the Parish Councils: 

 

1. A map identifying the area to be covered 

2. A statement explaining why the area is appropriate to be designated as   a 

neighbourhood area 

3. A statement that the organisation making the application is the relevant body 

to bring forward a Neighbourhood Plan. 

The Council also published: 

 

- The name of the proposed neighbourhood area 

- Details of how to respond to the publicity and make representations 

- The deadline for the receipt of those responses and representations 

 

This information was published on the Sevenoaks District Council website. Neighbouring 

Parish Councils, District Cllrs of Hextable and Chevening, and District Cllrs of the 

neighbouring parishes were notified of the consultation via email.  

 

Comments 

 

Chevening No comments were received.  

 

Hextable No comments were received.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhood Plan 

Area Designation 

Regulation 5 

Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 

2012 

CHEVENING 

July 2013 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Agenda Item 8

Page 14



Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhood Plan 

Area Designation 

Regulation 5 

Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 

2012 

HEXTABLE 

July 2013 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



Agenda Item 8

Page 18



Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AIRPORT COMMISSION CONSULTATION – LONG TERM OPTIONS 

Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 24 September 2013  

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer – Richard Morris 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  

The Airports Commission (or Davies Commission) has been established to consider the 

need for additional UK airport capacity and recommend to government how this can be 

met in the short, medium and long term.  The Commission is due to report to the 

Government on its recommendations after the next General Election.  It has published 

the list of options for long term airport capacity proposed to it for public consultation.  All 

members were consulted on the proposals in August 2013.  In order to aid the Local 

Planning and Environment Committee’s discussion, this report provides a summary of the 

comments from Members and the main issues for Sevenoaks District raised in the 

submissions, in particular those by the operators of Gatwick Airport, Kent County Council 

and the Major of London. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Bosley 

Contact Officer(s) Steve Craddock (x7315) 

Recommendation to Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee:   

That, following discussion and consideration of other Member’s views submitted in 

advance, the Committee recommend to the Portfolio Holder the approach that the 

Council should take in responding to the Airports Commission’s consultation. 

Reason for recommendation:  

In order to ensure that the Council’s response to this consultation has been prepared 

following consultation with all Members and discussion at the Local Planning and 

Environment Advisory Committee. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Airports Commission (or Davies Commission) has been established to 

consider the need for additional UK airport capacity and recommend to 

government how this can be met in the short, medium and long term.  The 

Commission is due to report to the Government on its recommendations after the 

next General Election. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



 

2 Interested parties were given until 19th July 2013 to submit proposals for schemes 

to increase long-term airport capacity.  The list of proposals, as well as submitted 

supporting information, was published in August 2013.  Those wishing to 

comment on the proposals have been given until 27th September to do so. 

Submissions to the Airports Commission 

3 A total of 51 separate proposals to provide increases in long-term capacity have 

been submitted to the Airports Commission, with a number presenting similar 

developments.  Amongst these are: 

• Gatwick Airport’s proposal for improvements to the ‘constellation’ of airports 

around London, including a 2nd runway at Gatwick after 2019 (Appendix A); 

• Kent County Council’s proposal for a ‘dispersed hub’, which would include a 

2nd runway at Gatwick after 2019 (Appendix B); 

• Various proposals for a Thames Estuary airport, including onshore sites at 

Grain (appendix C), Cliffe, Thurrock and Foulness and man-made island 

locations; 

• Proposals for a 3rd runway at Heathrow; and 

• Proposals for a 2nd runway at Stansted. 

4 Only the proposals by Gatwick Airport, Kent County Council and the Major of 

London for the new airport on the Isle of Grain have been provided in the 

appendices.  However, all Members were sent the link to the consultation, which 

includes links to all proposals. 

Gatwick Airport 

5 In responding to the Draft Gatwick Airport Masterplan in 2012, SDC noted that 

Gatwick plays an important role in the south-east economy and that it is a 

significant local employer.  The response stated that the Council is keen that 

Gatwick’s economic benefits are maximised, whilst sustainable access to the 

airport is improved and aircraft noise levels and disturbance are reduced.  A 

number of suggestions of how the impact of noise on residents in Sevenoaks 

District could be reduced were put forward, such as minimum height restrictions 

for aircraft approaching Gatwick and tighter restrictions on noise from night flights.  

The Council stated that any proposals for a second runway at Gatwick would be 

unwelcome prior to an assessment of the economic, social and environmental 

impacts of all options by Government.  It is unde
[...]
noaks 

District. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

This report has no financial implications for the Council. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

This report has no legal implications for the Council. 

Equality Impacts 

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / 

Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through 

this paper have potential to disadvantage or 

discriminate against different groups in the community? 

No   

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through 

this paper have the potential to promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts identified above? 

 n/a  

 

Conclusions 

It is suggested that Members of the Local Planning and Environment Committee consider 

the issues raised in the submissions to the Airport Commission with the most significant 

impacts on Sevenoaks District and the comments of non-committee Members.  It is 

suggested that the Local Planning and Environment Committee recommends to the 

Portfolio Holder for Local Planning and Environment the approach that the Council should 

take in responding to the consultation on these proposals. 

Appendices Appendix A – Gatwick Airport Proposals for Long 

Term Runway Capacity 

Appendix B –Kent County Council Dispersed Hub 

Proposal 

Appendix C – Major of London Isle of Grain Proposal 

Appendix D - Existing Gatwick Airport Air Noise 

Contours (reproduced from A.5 of the draft master 

plan) 

Agenda Item 9

Page 26



 

Appendix E - Gatwick in 2020 Air Noise Contours 

(reproduced from A.10 of the draft master plan) 

Appendix F - Gatwick in 2030 (Two Runway) Air Noise 

Contours (reproduced from A.14 of the draft master 

plan) 

Appendix G – Members’ comments on the proposals 

Appendix H - Hever Castle Email re Gatwick 

Mr Richard Morris 

Chief Planning Officer 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



Page 28

[...]
Leslie MRICS 

Chief Executive 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 160



  

Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee Work Plan 2013/14 

24 September 2013 19 November 2013 25 March 2014  July 2014 

Housing and Energy Conservation 

Officer 

Possibility of mitigating the 

impact of the new permitted 

development rights on potential 

CAMPs, and short presentation 

Monitoring Key Performance 

Indicators 

Weald Conservation Area 

Management Plan 

Gypsies and Traveller Plan 

Consultation Document 

Pest Control Review Outcome 

Climate Local Sevenoaks 

Review of Service Plans/SCIAs 

Monitoring Key Performance 

Indicators 

Gypsies and Traveller Plan 

Submission version 

Green Belt SPD 

Gatwick Airport Consultation 

Westerham Conservation Area 

Management Plan 

Monitoring Key Performance 

Indicators  

Monitoring Key Performance 

Indicators  

 

Possible future reports: 

• report to the meeting on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL); and 

• a future report (if felt necessary) after the seminar on affordable housing contributions to take place in September 2013. 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 161



P
age 162

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	8 Approval of Neighbourhood Plan Areas for Chevening and Hextable
	Appendix A - Consultation statement Chevening and Hextable
	Appendix B - Chevening Neighbourhood Area Designation request
	Appendix C - Hextable Neighbourhood Area Designation request

	9 Airports Commission - Long Term Capacity Options
	09 - Appendix A - Gatwick Airport Proposal for additional longterm runway capacity
	09 - Appendix B - Kent County Council - Dispersed Hub Proposal
	09 - Appendix C - Major of London Isle of Grain Hub
	09 - Appendices D, E & F - Noise Contour Maps
	09 - Appendix G - Members comments on Long Term Capacity Options
	09 - Appendix H - Hever Castle email re Gatwick

	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LOCAL PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Bosley, Clark, Gaywood, Mrs. Morris and Williamson. 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Dawson, Mrs. Purves, 

Mrs. Sargeant and Searles 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres and Orridge were also present. 

 

9. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July  2013, 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

10. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

11. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
 The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

 

12. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Local Planning and Environment advised that he had monthly 

meetings with Officers.  He referred Members to the performance indicators referred 

from Cabinet and also updated Members on the procedures in place since the Dunbrik 

fire.  Waste was currently being  

transported to the Pepper Hill and North Farm sites at no extra cost to the Council as 

under the current agreement KCC were required to pay for any additional expenditure 

incurred. 

 

13. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
a) Performance Monitoring (Minute 29, Cabinet 12 September 2013) 

 

Members considered the ‘red’ indicators relating to the Planning Service as referred by 

Cabinet.   

 

Resolved:  That no further action need be taken at the moment as the Officer 

commentaries fully explained the situation.  

 

14. Housing and Energy Conservation Officer  

 
The Housing Policy Manager gave a presentation on the roles and responsibilities of the 

Energy Conservation and Initiatives Officer who was unfortunately unable to attend.  



Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 24 September 2013 

2 

 

 

In response to questions he advised that ‘Energy week’ would be promoted with Staff, 

and a Member training event could be arranged if it was believed the need was there.   

 

It was agreed that local members contact the Housing Policy Manager/Energy 

Conservation and Initiatives Officer with any properties would qualify for the retrofit 

project.  

 

15. Conservation Areas and Permitted Development Rights  

 
The Acting Planning Services Manager gave a presentation updating Members on the 

number of applications made under the new permitted development rights received 

since the legislation came in to force; explained how conservation areas were 

designated; and advised on current staffing constraints and workload prioritisation. 

 

Members asked who put forward requests to designate conservations areas, whether 

there were size limitations, and generally what the process was and how long it took.  The 

Acting Planning Services Manager advised that there were no size limitations as long as 

the application met the criteria of being of archaeological and historical interest.  With 

regards to timescales it was not possible with current workload and staffing resources to 

bring forward applications within desired timescales and as a question of prioritisation.  

There was no formal process set up and therefore there was a potential opportunity for 

the Committee to be involved in setting one up, if they believed this was required.   

 

Action 1:  The Acting Planning Services Manager to circulate the list of current 

applications for conservation area status for Members to comment on 

prioritisation. 

 

The Chief Planning Officer added that if an area met NPPF tests and was at particular 

risk of development this would be taken into account when deciding priorities.  He also 

affirmed that there was an opportunity to devise defined criteria which Officers could 

begin drafting and bring forward to a future meeting.  In response to questions, the Chief 

Planning Officer reported that there had been a recent change in the regulations on 

permitted development rights and it was now permissible to charge a limited fee to 

recover an element of the cost involved in administering the new process. 

 

16. Approval of Neighbourhood Plan Areas for Chevening and Hextable  

 
Members considered a report outlining the details of the requests received from 

Chevening and Hextable Parish Councils, to designate the parishes as Neighbourhood 

Plan areas in order to potentially bring forward a Neighbourhood Plan.  Only a Parish 

Council could bring forward a Neighbourhood Plan.  Edenbridge and Ash had already 

been designated, Otford had completed the 6 week public consultation process and 

Officers were working towards bringing forward their area designation request to the next 

committee. Officers were also working with Shoreham Parish to bring forward an 

application, and Sevenoaks Town Council had an Officer working on bringing forward an 

application.  Having a designated plan area allowed the Parish Council to apply for 

funding from the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to develop 

their Neighbourhood Plan.  The Plan would have no affect until it was adopted which was 

a lengthy process, but once it was part of the Development Plan it then became a 

material planning consideration. 



Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 24 September 2013 

3 

 

 

Resolved:  That the Portfolio Holder for Local Planning & Environment, be advised 

to approve the designation of Neighbourhood Plan Areas for Chevening and 

Hextable for the areas set out in Appendices A and B of the report. 

 

17. Airports Commission - Long Term Capacity Options  

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which advised that the Airports 

Commission (or Davies Commission) had been established to consider the need for 

additional UK airport capacity and recommend to government how this could be met in 

the short, medium and long term.  The Commission was due to report to the Government 

on its recommendations after the next General Election.  It had published the list of 

options for long term airport capacity proposed to it for public consultation.  All members 

had been consulted on the proposals in August 2013.  The report provided a summary of 

the comments from Members and the main issues for Sevenoaks District raised in the 

submissions, in particular those by the operators of Gatwick Airport, Kent County Council 

and the Mayor of London, and asked Members to recommend the approach the Portfolio 

Holder should take in responding to the Airports Commission’s consultation by 27 

September 2013. 

 

The Committee was addressed by Edenbridge Town Councillor King, and the Chairman of 

Edenbridge Town Council and Sevenoaks District Councillor Orridge.   Edenbridge Town 

Council’s letter to Sir Howard Davies and letter of support from Sir John Stanley to the 

Secretary of State for Transport were tabled for information for anyone that had not 

already seen them.  Among many concerns and issues raised, great concern was 

expressed at the lack of independent noise pollution monitoring and lack of ability to 

take a more fully representative part of the consultation process, illustrated by the 

rejection of this Council’s and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s application to join 

GATCOM.    

 

Members were in general support of the letter to Sir Howard Davies by Edenbridge Town 

Council.  Discussion centred on a possible second runway at Gatwick Airport as the most 

significant and likely to happen and impact on residents within the District.  It was clear 

that expansion had to take place somewhere and it appeared to be a balancing act 

between the benefits to the local economy and the detrimental effect of noise pollution.  

Concern was expressed about the current number and possible increase in night flights 

and Members discussed the possibility of requesting no night flights between midnight 

and 5.00 a.m.  Compensation or trade offs were also discussed as being a way forward 

to counteract the additional noise pollution, and Members were keen to see affected 

residents in receipt of some form of compensation. 

 

Resolved:  That the Portfolio Holder be asked to respond to the consultation on 

behalf of the Council expressing support for the letter written by Edenbridge Town 

Council and including issues discussed at the meeting including: 

 

a) the ability for the Council to take a fully representative role within any 

consultation process; 

b) a recognition of the potential economic benefits but a request that  any 

detrimental impact on residents arising from noise, night flights, 

infrastructure problems, be mitigated or compensated in some way; and  

c) an expression of regret that GATCOM had dismissed the application to join. 



Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 24 September 2013 

4 

 

 

 

18. Work Plan  

 
Members discussed the draft work plan and the following was agreed: 

 

• to add the Otford Neighbourhood Plan, and Planning Enforcement Charter to the 

meeting in November 2013 

•  to add the Shoreham Neighbourhood Plan, CIL Governance Arrangements and 

Statement of Community Involvement to the meeting in March 2014  

• (see Minute 15) a report to be brought back on designated conservation area 

priority processing. 

 

Members acknowledged that the work plan was fluid and subject to change. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.52 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


